FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATEN		12-09-1998	Page 1 o
Tab settings ⇔⇔∀ ∇ ∇	∇	100914368	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:			of.
Name of conveying party(ies): Kullervo Hynynen Karoly Foldes Ferenc A. Jolesz Carl Winalski Sonya Shortkroff Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No	Name:	and address of receiving party(ies) Brigham and Women's Hospita	
3. Nature of conveyance	T		·· ····
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	Street A	Address: 75 Francis Street	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
☐ Other	City:_E	Boston, State: Massachu	setts
Execution Date: <u>July 27, 1998 and June 19, 1998</u>		ame(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗵	No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t	he execution	date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/048,866	B. Pate	ent No.(s)	
Additional numbers atta	 ached? □ Yes	□ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total nu	umber of applications and patents invo	olved:
Name: Giulio A. DeConti, Jr.	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>\$40.00</u>	
Internal Address: Lahive & Cockfield, LLP	⊠ Encl	osed	
	☐ Autho	orized to be charged to deposit accou	int
Street Address: 28 State Street	8. Deposit	account number:	
	12	-0080	
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Signature

BWI\138\ASSREC.DOC

the original document.

Jeanne M. DiGiorgio

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT

We, Kullervo Hynynen of Medfield, MA; Karoly Foldes of Brookline, MA; Ferenc A. Jolesz of Brookline, MA; Carl Winalski of Westwood, MA and Sonya Shortkroff of Braintree, MA, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

Brigham and Women's Hospital

a corporation of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 75 Francis Street, Boston, MA 02115, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Brigham and Women's Hospital

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

described in an application

11
executed by us of even date herewith and about to be filed
X Serial No. 09/048866, filed on March 26, 1998
in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.
And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 27 day of July, 1998.
By: Sulla Fy
Kullervo Hynynen
State of Massachusetts) County of Suffolk) State of Massachusetts) State of Massachusetts)
Then personally appeared the above named Kullervo Hynynen and acknowledged the foregoing

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 9618 FRAME: 0579

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2003

instrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this \angle

V	VITNESS my hand	and seal this	day of	
				By: Karoly Foldes
State of County c	, of))ss)		
				oldes and acknowledged the foregoingday of, .
				Notary Public
				My commission expires:
V	VITNESS my hand	and seal this _2/	Z_day of	By: Ferenc A. Jolesz
State of County o	Messachusett of Suffold))ss)		
Then pe nstrume	rsonally appeared nt to be his/her free	the above named act and deed, befor	Ferenc A.	Jolesz and acknowledged the foregoing 27 day of Tuly 1998.
				Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19. 2003 My commission expires:

-2-

WITNESS my hand and seal this	
By: Cold Will	
Carl Winalski	
tate of $Massachusetts$) ounty of $SOFFO/K$)	
hen personally appeared the above named Carl Winalski and acknowledged the foregoing astrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this 27 day of 1998,.	
Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19.20	an.
	03
My commission expires:	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of, By:, Sonya Shortkroff	,
ounty of Africk)	
hen personally appeared the above named Sonya Shortkroff and acknowledged the foregoing astrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this grand day of	

My commission expires:

ASSIGNMENT

I, Karoly Foldes of Budapest,	Hungary, i	n consideration	of One	Dollar an	d other	valuable
consideration paid to me by						

Brigham and Women's Hospital

a corporation of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 75 Francis Street, Boston, MA 02115, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Brigham and Women's Hospital

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

described in	an application
	executed by me of even date herewith and about to be filed
<u>X</u>	Serial No. 09/048866, filed on March 26, 1998

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

withess my nand and searthis	day of	, 19	98.
	By:	Follow Foldes	hely

Signature/Seal of diplomatic or consular officer of the United States.

WITNIEGG ---- 1 --- 1 --- 1 d. '-

PATENT REEL: 9618 FRAME: 0582

1000

OPTIONAL FORM 175 (FORMERLY FS-88) MARCH 1975 DEPT. OF STATE 50175-101

Certificate of Acknowledgment of Execution of an Instrument

Republic of Hungary	
(Country)	
City of Budapest	
(County and of/other political division)	
Embassy of the United States	} SS:
(County and/or political division)	ĺ
of America	
(Name of foreign service office)	

RECORDED: 11/24/1998

I, Kristen J. Heslink, Vice Consul of the United States of America at Budapest, Hungary duly commissioned and qualified do hereby certify that on this **20th** day of November, **1998**, before me personally appeared Dr. Karoly Foldes personally known, and known to me to be the individual(s) described in, whose name(s) is subscribed to, and who executed the annexed instrument, and being informed by me of the contents of the said instrument he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year last above written.

(SEAL)

Kristen J. Heslink
Vice Consul
of the United States of America

NOTE.-Wherever practicable all signatures to a document should be included in one certificate.

*U.S.GPO:1980-0-311-153/5279

PATENT REEL: 9618 FRAME: 0583